
_ _ _ - - . ________ _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - .

A. v. P-otg
simoAnob6 mao..suuino PAGE i OF

GENERAt nRv,CEs eDmiNi5nifiON AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 2
FED. PeOC. REG. U t CFR) l-16.103

f. AMENDMENT /MODWICATION NO. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE 3. REQUl$1 TON / PURCHASE RfGUEST NO. 4. PROJECT NO. (l/ pplunh/a/

W! 3 0 E60- RFPA N0. OSP-80-311ONE (1) .

1. ISSUED sv CODE 6. ADMINi$TERED SY (If .ther t/ Ass &l.c4 3) CODE |

U.9. NUCLEiR REGULATORY COMMISSION_

; DIVISION t,/ CONTRACTS'

"' WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

7. CONTRACTOR CODL | | FACILITY CODE | 8.

NAME AND ADDRESS AMENDMENT OF
SOUCITATON NO. ,

Colorado Department of Health
o^"" (Sa '' d "Radiation and Hazardous Waste Control

O.'.D|3. 4210 East 11th Avenue MODW CATON m NRC-06-80-311
Tj,f"' Denver Colorado 80220 0 C ""^C" ' '' N -

|
January 17.)E ,,, ;

(_ _j DanD

9. THt$ SLOCK APPLIES ONLY TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATION $

Ts. 6 6 a .a.u .aa .. . i. 6i.<6 i2. Ts.no., M .n.4e.,. .,. On O i..M4d. O '. ., d.4.

On. ~ .a. ia .e ,s .a . M. ,a .-.F.,4 . .a ., maa. 6, w., -.a..
-

-

m e t, .. .a .. .. ,,, . .. .a a6>s,.a wa .,,,,-. .e .. ~ a . .-n..,,.e ..n- . 6..na. - <<>i, ,M.i. - - .....
r

wh.ch i.cl.d.. 6 *.se.c. to th. loc. v . d . .d.e.t 6e . FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE iS$UING OFFICE PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND

DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If, by ..,N. of thi. . ade.ar y d . t. ch.ae. .R., .l ..dy b.dted, ch ch ge y 6. de by .legr

- i r.. a .-6 i. ., l. . 6 ... .-. = *. .a.oM .a ... .~a. . .a ,-..a c , . . . 6.- .a 4 -.na.

10. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIAflON DATA (if r,q.,r.d)

B&R FIN APPROPRIATION INCREASE

80-19-08-03 B1652 31 X0200.800 $38,975.00

13. THt$ BLOCK APPUES ONLY TO MODWICATONS OF CONTRACTS / ORDER $

b) Thi. Ch..g. O,de, se i d p. .,eit e.

Th. Ch g., e.t f.,.i i. 63.<k i 2 .r. de e. the b 6 d com ct/.ed .

<6; f] Ts. 6 . 6 a m c./.,a., .. ..am.a ..ei.<, ,s. 4. .. 6 . < cs .. .w ... i. .ria. .ni . 7 , .=.lM M I L L
e.,,n i. 6ioci i 2.

P.L. 95-604, Section 20 of URANIl
c.ig .s,,, wA Mi.. ,.4 , s.,,,.,

TAILINGS RADIATION CONTROL ACT
= .n.. .. 6 . -.6.a . . i., u.a i 2.

12. DESCRIPTON OF AMENDMENT /MODWICATION

The purpose of this modification is to add additional money to amount granted on
December 19. 1979.

'

l. Under Section 14 FUNDING SOURCES AND ALLOCATION TO PROJECT TIME UNITS,
change the total amount from $56,025.00to $95,000.00.

2. Under Section 16, REMARKS, delete that in its entirety and substitute the
following in lieu thereof;

"This Grant Award of $95,000.00 has been made in accordance with the j
- 9

following:
,

1) Preparation of Legislation and Regulations and Development
of Administrative Procedures $47,775.00

2) Training of State Employees $ 8,250.00
3) Procurement of Equipment $38,975.00

$95,000.00

g .

D'T
g g M s Md . $ .=>

.

<

E... .. .a . i ..a..a. ..,s..-..M,.. -a .a....,,. a . a. ,,a.a. II, .a

13.
CON /& OR S NM MWRW]T CONTRACTOR / OFFEROR IS REQUIRED TO SIGN THl$ ME AND RETURN COP 1ES TO ISSUING OFFICE

y

14. HAME OF CONTRACTOR / OFFEROR I T. 'IT A E3 OF ERIC ' f

: } ugy at
- (5 -. .e C O*.c i |4s - M.,. . .. / //

. IS. NAME AND ftTLE OF SGNER (Type .r prr.t) 16. DATE $1GNt0 18 NAME OF Cd4TitACTING OFFICER ( f tpe .r pr,.t> 19. DATE $GNED

MARY JO MATTIA El.'! S 0 g |
en ...........o..-M-.M

8007210/60,o-ioi

.



I

1

si
s .

;.. ,_.

*
PAGE 2 0F 2 !- ''

' NRC-06-80-311 -

MODIFICATION NO. 1 i

3) Add the'following Section 21;

'"21.' Attched is a ' copy of Uranium Mill Instruments, (TABLE 1).
Priority must be given in the expenditure of the Equipment funds
to the acquisition of any equipment that is identified therein

- ' and not already available."

o

.

- - - . . - . - . --_ . _ ._ - -__ -- -___ ._ _-_

4

k

I '-

. _ _ _ _ _ _ .



-.

*

;.. i,'
_

ff

-Table 1
.

Uranium "''l Instruments

1. Radiation Instruments
'

A. A portable, battery-p. . red high voltage supply with ratemeter
and scaler. functions is recommended and may be used with Gol,
gamma scintillation, or proportional counter probes.

B. Survey Meter with end-window probe.

C.- Alpha scintillation survey meter, i
(.

D. Radon daughter survey meter.*

E. Additional survey meter as B. above, with NaI crystal for gamma
scintillation measurements would be useful.(i*g')

2. Air Samplina Equipment

A. Area Air Samplers - High volume air samplers should be provided
at strategic locations in the mill whereby any fugitive dust is
likely to concentrate.

B. Personal Air Samplers - Portable, lapel type. Worker breathing
zone samples to be acquired with an air flow approx. 3-7 LPM.

C. Radon Air Sampling Equipment

Radon / Radon Daughter Detector to have the following capabilities:

1. Simultaneous sampling and detection of Rn-222 and Radon daughters.

2. Thoron detection.
!

'3. Ability to determine Ra-226 and Rn-222 in water and effluents.
:

'4. Sensitivity. to 0.01 working levels when used with a ZnS (Ag) !
. scintillator.

5. Linear response.

6. Portability for field measurements. |

3. . Calibration Equipment

A.- Gamma calibrator or irradiator
* ,

'

B. Alpha calibrator. 8

C. Air Flow calibrator

If the above are not feasible, evidence that instruments have been calibrated
-by a' recognized facility is acceptable.

_

'

'- *
- - me

-ug



m- ;

:. -
-

*
, .;g

'

VII'. IllSTRUMEllTATI0f4
x

.

-A. The State, as a minimum,should have available both field and

laboratory instrumentation sufficient to ensure the licensee's,

control of materials and to validate the licensee's measurements.

The minimum field type instrumentation which should be available

for such measurements is as shown in Table 1. By referring to
-

.specifi,cationss;1eets on the su,ggested eq6ipment, one can deter-

mine the requirements needed for any other survey equipment

which will provide equivalent data and measurements to those listed

in Table 1.

Additionally, arrangements should be made for calibrating such

equipment. Back-up instrumentation should also be considered so

that~ the necessary equipment is available for emergency situations.

B. Laboratohy type instrumentation should be available in a State

agency or through a commercial _ service which has the capability '

l

for quantitative and qualitative analysis of radionuclides associated

with natural uranium and its decay chain, primarily; U-238, Ra-226, i

Th-230, Pb-210, Po-210, and Rn-222, in a variety of sample media

such as will'be encountered from an environmental. sampling
1

. program.

i

l
I

'
}_.

: (,

| . . _ .
_

- _



- - _
- - . --

.. o[r.:r . . .

. .

*
c. .

k..N -' Analysis- and data reduction f rom laboratory analytical facili ties -
.

'

"
should be available to the licensing and inspecting authorities

in a timely manner. flonnally, the data should be available within

30 days ofJsubmittal. State acceptability of QA programs
.

~ hould also be. established for the analytical laboratories.s

C. Arrangements should also be completed so that a large number of

-samples in a variety of sample media resulting from a major j,

accident can be analyzed in a time frame that will allow timely

decisions to be'made regarding public health and safety.

D. Medical consultants recognized for their expertise in emergency

medical natters relating to the intake of uranium and its

diagnosis thereof associated with a uranium concentrator should

'be identified and available to the State for advice and direct

assistance.

1

. I

a

e

:.--..-n-------.- -...- - - ..-.

t

.. . - _ .__ . . , . ,

.t
- -

_.._


